

A. Craig Eiland, Esq.
Law Offices of A. Craig Eiland
2423 Market St. #1
Galveston, TX 77550-1593
Telephone: (409) 763-3260
Facsimile: (409) 763-8154
E-Mail: ceiland@eilandlaw.com

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFFS

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA**

In re Deep Vein Thrombosis Litigation:

MIKE BIANCHETTI, INDIVIDUALLY
AND AS REPRESENTATIVE TO THE
ESTATE OF MARY BIANCHETTI,
CHRISTOPHER MICHAEL BIANCHETTI
AND BRIAN GILBERT BIANCHETTI,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DELTA AIRLINES, INC., A Corporation,

Defendant.

No. 04-4860 VRW

[MDL-1606]

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE
MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT OF DELTA AIR
LINES, INC. (BIANCHETTI)

Date: September 6, 2007

Time: 2:00 p.m.

Courtroom: 6 – 17th Floor

Honorable Vaughn R. Walker

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE TO BE DECIDED 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

I. Mary’s Collapse and Treatment Aboard Flight 11..... 2

II. Mary’s Treatment and Death Following Landing..... 7

ARGUMENT 11

I. The Summary Judgment Standard 11

II. Deviations from Airline Policies or Industry Standards in Responding to Medical Emergencies Can Constitute “Accidents” Under the Warsaw Convention 11

III. The Existence of Fact Questions Regarding the Unusual Nature of Delta’s Response to Mary’s DVT Precludes Summary Judgment 18

A. A Factual Dispute Exists As to Whether Delta Should Have Diverted Flight 11 18

B. A Factual Dispute Exists As to Whether Delta Sufficiently Expedited EMS Care..... 21

C. A Factual Dispute Exists As to Whether Delta Arranged for Adequate Medical Assistance Upon Landing 23

CONCLUSION..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 25

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Air France v. Saks, 470 U.S. 392 (1985) 12, 15

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986) 11

Blankenhorn v. City of Orange, 485 F.3d 463 (9th Cir. 2007) 11

Carey v. United Airlines, Inc., 77 F. Supp. 2d 1165 (D. Ore. 1999),
aff'd 255 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir 2001)..... 14, 22

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986)..... 11

First Nat'l Bank v. Cities Serv. Co., 391 U.S. 253 (1968) 11

Fishman v. Delta Air Lines, 132 F. 3d 138 (2d Cir. 1998) 13, 14, 22

Fulop v. Malev Hungarian Airlines, 175 F. Supp. 2d 651
 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) *passim*

Giles v. General Motors Acceptance Corp., ___ F.3d ___,
 2007 WL 2283593 (9th Cir., August 10, 2007) 11

Gupta v. Austrian Airlines, 211 F. Supp. 2d 1078 (N.D. Ill. 2002) 14, 20

Humetrix, Inc. v. Gemplus S.C.A., 268 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2001) 20

In re Deep Vein Thrombosis Litigation, 2006 WL 2547459
 (N.D. Cal., August 21, 2006) 12, 13, 17

Lindsey v. Tacoma-Pierce County Health Dep't, 195 F.3d 1065
 (9th Cir.1999)..... 11

Louie v. British Airways, Ltd., 2003 WL 22769110
 (D. Alaska 2003) 16

McCaskey v. Continental Airlines, Inc., 159 F. Supp. 2d 562
 (S.D. Tex. 2001)..... 13, 16, 20

Olympic Airways v. Husain, 540 U.S. 644 (2004) *passim*

Rodriguez v. Ansett Australia, Ltd., 383 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2004),
cert. denied, 544 U.S. 922 (2005) 16

Seguritan v. Northwest Airlines, Inc., 86 A.D.2d 658
(N.Y. Sup. Ct., App. Div. 1982), *aff'd* 440 N.E.2d 139 (N.Y. 1982)..... 16

T.W. Elec. Serv., Inc. v. Pac. Elec. Contractors Ass'n,
809 F.2d 626 (9th Cir.1987)..... 11

Turturro v. Continental Airlines, Inc., 128 F. Supp. 170
(S.D.N.Y. 2001) 14, 22

Statutes

WARSAW CONVENTION, ARTICLE 17, 49 STAT. 3018*passim*
